## RESOLUTION # 10-16-92- D

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and Treaty Tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and

WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

WHEREAS, Leona Smith is holder of lease no. B-498(68), described as follows:

A parcel of land in the NE1/4 SE1/4 Section 11, T 23N., R 18 E., 4th P.M., Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the East quarter corner of Section 11, T 23 N., R 18 E., thence Weston the quarter section line 396 feet to the point of beginning, thence West on the quarter section line 264 feet; thence South 330 feet; thence East 264 feet; thence North 330 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.0 acres, more or less, subject to valid rights-of-way of record.

WHEREAS, Leona Smith, holder of lease no. B-498(68) no longer intends to use said lease site.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee in REGULAR Session assembled, hereby approves the \*CANCELLATION of lease no. B-498(68),

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee are hereby authorized to execute lease \*CANCELLATION documents for and in behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

## CERTIFICATION

Amelia Cornelius, Tribai Secretary
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

## Great Lakes Agency \*CANCELLATION

It is hereby agreed by and between the <u>Oneida Tribe of Indians</u>, Lessors, and Leona Smith Lessee(s), that Lease No. B-498(68) covering the:

A parcel of land in the NE1/4 SE1/4 Section 11, T 23N., R 18 E., 4th P.M., Wisconsin, more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the East quarter corner of Section 11, T 23 N., R 18 E., thence Weston the quarter section line 396 feet to the point of beginning, thence West on the quarter section line 264 feet; thence South 330 feet; thence East 264 feet; thence North 330 feet to the point of beginning, containing 2.0 acres, more or less, subject to valid rights-of-way of record.

be \*\*CANCELLED as follows:

Leona Smith, leaseholder of no. B-498(68) no longer intends to use said lease site.

		Leona	Smith
		Leona Smith	Lessee
Michael	I fu	millelan	el
Chairman	Lessor	Secretary	Lessor

The within \*CANCELLATION is hereby approved and declared to be made in accordance with the rules and regulations prescribed by the Secretary of the Interior thereunder, and now in force.

Superintendent,	Great Lakes	Agency	Date
APPROVED:			
Area Director, I	Minneapolis (	Area Office	Date

<sup>\*</sup>Insert "Modification" or "Cancellation"

<sup>\*\*</sup>Insert "Cancelled" or "Modified"